GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE, JAMMU 1⁵¹ FLOOR, J.L.N. UDYOG BHAWAN, RAILHEAD COMPLEX, JAMMU-180012 (Tele/Fax: 0191-2474085 email ID:directorindcomjammu@gmail.com)

Subject:

Constitution of District Co-ordination Committee for implementation of PM Gati Shakti at District Level.

Order No: 0|-DI& C-J of 2025 Dated: 13 - 02 - 2025

Sanction is hereby accorded for the constitution of the District Coordination Committee for the implementation of PM Gati Shakti at the district level with the following composition:

S.No.	Officer	Role
1.	District Collector	Chairperson
2.	Divisional Forest Officer (DFO)	Member
3.	CEO - Zila Parishad / Additional Collector Rural Development	Member
4.	Additional Collector Revenue	Member
5.	Commissioner- Development Authority/ Municipal Commissioner	Member
6.	District Land Acquisition officer	Member
7.	District Transport officer	Member
8.	Executive Engineer (EE)- NH, PWD, WRD, energy, DWSS	Member
9.	District level officers from town planning, health, education, mines, maritime and IWT.	Member
10.	General Manager- District Industries Centre	Member
11.	District Informatics Officer (DIO)- National Informatics Centre (NIC)	Member
12.	Any other officers from PM Gati Shakti perspective, nominated by Chairperson.	Member
13.	Two to four representatives from industry and logistics service provider / associations, to be nominated by Chairperson	Member
14.	Representatives of Project Implementing Agency(s)	Member

Terms of Reference of the District Coordination Committee:

- 1. Facilitate the visualization and understanding of the PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan (NMP) and District Master Plan (DMP).
- 2. Ensure the adoption of the PM Gati Shakti DMP for effective project planning and implementation at the district and local levels.
- 3. Strengthen inter-agency coordination for seamless execution of projects.



4.	Address and resolve issues raised by project-implementing agencies, including matters related to land acquisition, clearances, utility shifting, administrative support, and other logistical requirements.
	Dr. Aruh Manhas Director
	No = DI&C/MSE/J/Dev/MISC/569/2613 Industries & Commerce Dated: 13/02/2025 -2977 Jammu (Chairman,
	Copy to the:
	copy to the.
	 Commissioner/Secretary, Industries and Commerce, J&K (Chairman, NPG) for information and with request to kindly confirm the issuance of the Order. Divisional Commissioners Jammu/Kashmir for information. Deputy Commissioners (All) for information. Chairman TSU-PM Gati Shakti Kashmir for information. Divisional Forest Officer (DFO) (All) for information. CEO - Zila Parishad / Additional Collector Rural Department (All) for
	information.
	7. Additional Collector Revenue(All) for information.
	8. Commissioner- Development Authority/ Municipal Commissioner (All) for information.
	District Land Acquisition officer (All) for information.
	10. District Transport officer(All) for information.
	 11. Executive Engineer (EE)- NH, PWD, WRD, energy, DWSS (All) for information 12. District level officers from town planning, health, education, mines, maritime and IWT (All) for information.
	13. General Manager- District Industries Centre (All) for information.
	14. District Informatics Officer (DIO)- National Informatics Centre (NIC) (All) for information.
	15. Project Implementing Agency (PM Gati Shakti) for information.